The classification of financial assets and liabilities is presented as per the second quarter according to IFRS 9 and
the figures for 31 December 2017 have been reported according to IAS 39.

NOTES
page 18

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

PARENT COMPANY

31 December 2017

Financial instruments
measured at fair value
through profit and loss

Loans and
receivables

Other financial
liabilities Total

Held for tra-
ding

Designated at
initial recogni-

tion

Assets

Lending to credit institutions - - 1,365 - 1,365

Lending to the general public - - 13,480 - 13,480

Bonds and other fixed-income securities - 1,184 - - 1,184

Derivatives 7 - - - 7

Total assets 7 1,184 14,845 - 16,036

Skulder
Deposits from the general public - - - 7,511 7,511

Issued securities - - - 498 498

Subordinated liabilties - - - 247 247

Total liabilites - - - 8,256 8,256

The classification of financial assets and liabilities is presented as per the second quarter according to IFRS 9 and
the figures for 31 December 2017 have been reported according to IAS 39.

NOTES
page 19

PARENT COMPANY

31 December 2018 Amortised cost

Fair value
through profit
and loss resul-

taträkningen

Fair value
through com-

prehensive
income Total

Assets
Lending to credit institutions 2,167 - - 2,167

Lending to the general public 15,137 - - 15,137

Bonds and other fixed-income securities - 1,187 - 1,187

Total assets 17,304 1,187 - 18,491

Liabilities
Deposits from the general public 11,278 - - 11,278

Issued securities 487 - - 487

Derivatives 249 - - 249

Subordinated liabilties 0 - - -

Total liabilites 12,014 - - 12,014

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

Note 6 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

GROUP

31 December 2017
Carrying
amount Fair value Delta

Assets
Lending to credit institutions1 1,795 1,795 -

Lending to the general public2,4 13,488 16,052 2,564

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 1,184 1,184 -

Derivatives 7 7 -

Total assets 16,474 19,038 2,564

Liabilites
Liabilities to credit institutions1 3,054 3,054 -

Deposits from the general public1 7,511 7,511 -

Issued securities3 3,547 3,554 7

Subordinated liabilties3 247 260 13

Total liabilities 14,359 14,380 21

1 	 Fair value is deemed to be the same as the carrying amount, as these are of a short-term nature.
2 	 The measurement includes significant non-observable inputs.
3 	 Fair value data for issued securities and debenture loans are based directly or indirectly on quoted prices
4 	Fair value data for lending to the general public is calculated after tax.

NOTES
page 20

GROUP

31 December 2018
Carrying
amount Fair value Delta

Assets
Lending to credit institutions1 2,681 2,681 -

Lending to the general public2,4 15,140 19,669 4,529

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 1,187 1,187 -

Total assets 19,008 23,537 4,529

Liabilites
Liabilities to credit institutions1 2,831 2,831 -

Deposits from the general public2 11,278 11,278 -

Issued securities3 2,581 2,583 2

Subordinated liabilties3 249 254 5

Total liabilities 16,939 16,946 7

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

PARENT COMPANY

31 December 2018
Carrying
amount Fair value Delta

Assets
Lending to credit institutions1 2,167 2,167 -

Lending to the general public2,4 15,137 19,669 4,532

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 1,187 1,187 -

Total assets 18,491 23,023 4,532

Liabilites
Deposits from the general public1 11,278 11,278 -

Issued securities3 487 487

Subordinated liabilties3 249 254 5

Total liabilities 12,014 12,019 5

PARENT COMPANY

31 December 2017
Carrying
amount Fair value Delta

Assets
Lending to credit institutions1 1,365 1,365 -

Lending to the general public2,4 13,480 16,052 2,572

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 1,184 1,184 -

Derivatives 7 7 -

Total assets 16,036 18,608 2,572

Liabilites
Deposits from the general public1 7,511 7,511 -

Issued securities3 498 498 -

Subordinated liabilties3 247 260 13

Total liabilities 8,256 8,269 13

1 	 Fair value is deemed to be the same as the carrying amount, as these are of a short-term nature.
2 	 The measurement includes significant non-observable inputs.
3 	 Fair value data for issued securities and debenture loans are based directly or indirectly on quoted prices
4 	Fair value data for lending to the general public is calculated after tax.

NOTES
page 21

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

GROUP
31 December 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Bonds and other fixed-income securities 562 625 - 1,187

Total assets 562 625 - 1,187

Calculation of fair value

The fair values of financial instruments traded in an
active market are based on quoted market prices at
the balance sheet date. A market is regarded as active
if quoted prices from an exchange, broker, industry
group, pricing service or regulatory authority are eas-
ily and regularly available, and these prices represent
actual and regularly occurring arm’s length market
transactions. The quoted market price used for the
Group’s financial assets is the current bid price. These
instruments fall into Level 1.

The fair values of financial instruments not traded in an

[…]

Note 11 Changes in reporting in the Parent Company

Changes in reporting for the Parent Company, Nordax
Bank AB, stem from discussions on an accounting
adjustment according to article 17 of IAS 39. As a
result, the Parent Company Nordax Bank AB has
now assumed the credit risk from the subsidiaries.
The change affects loans where the risk has not been
assumed in its entirety after the sale of the loans to
the subsidiaries in connection with securitisation.
Thus, the loans are still reported in the Parent
Company. The adjustment has no impact on capital
adequacy or reporting for the Group in Nordax Bank

AB and solely refers to the Parent Company, Nordax
Bank AB. Nordax considers the change a correction of
an error in accordance with IAS 8 and not a change in
accounting policies in previously published quarterly
reports and annual reports. The change means that
lending to the public increases in the Parent Company
and that all items attributable to the securitization
are also reported in the Parent Company, as specified
below. The change was implemented on 1 October
2017.

Before
adjustments   Adjustments

After adjust-
ments

Q4 Q4
All amounts are in MSEK 2017  2017
Income statement
Interest income 133 238 371

Interest expenses -46 -238 -284

Total net interest income 87 0 87

Commission income 1 0 1

Net profit from financial transactions -9 -1 -10

Other operating income 167 51 218

Total operating income 245 51 296

Operating expenses

General administrative expenses -73 1 -72

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets -3 0 -3

Other operating expenses -23 -1 -24

Total operating expenses -99 0 -99

Profit before credit losses 146 51 197

Net credit losses -11 -51 -62

Operating profit 135 0 135

Tax on profit for the period -32 0 -32

Net profit for the period 103 0 103

Before
adjustments   Adjustments

After adjust-
ments

Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
All amounts are in MSEK 2017  2017
Income statement
Interest income 741 720 1,461

Interest expenses -393 -720 -1,113

Total net interest income 348 0 348

Commission income 5 0 5

Net profit from financial transactions -23 0 -23

Other operating income 700 157 857

Total operating income 1,030 157 1,187

Operating expenses

General administrative expenses -280 0 -280

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets -12 0 -12

Other operating expenses -126 -1 -127

Total operating expenses -418 -1 -419

Profit before credit losses 612 156 768

Net credit losses -53 -156 -209

Operating profit 559 0 559

Tax on profit for the period -127 0 -127

Net profit for the period 432 0 432

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

PARENT COMPANY
page 27

Before
adjustments Adjustment

After adjust-
ments

31 Decem-
ber

31 Decem-
ber

All amounts are in MSEK 2017  2017
ASSETS
Lending to credit institutions 1,365 - 1,365

Lending to the general public 4,292 9,188 13,480

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 1,184 - 1,184

Shares in subsidiaries 115 -113 2

Tangible assets 6 - 6

Intangible assets 27 - 27

Other assets 4,168 -4,112 56

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 23 - 23

TOTAL ASSETS 11,180 4,963 16,143

LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions - - -

Deposits from the general public 7,511 - 7,511

Issued securities 498 - 498

Liabilities to securitisation firms 631 4,963 5,594

Current tax liability 55 - 55

Deferred tax liability 24 - 24

Other liabilities 146 - 146

Accrued expenses and deferred income 49 - 49

Subordinated liabilities 247 - 247

Total liabilities 9,161 4,963 14,124

Equity
Share capital 50 - 50

Other reserves 7 - 7

Other funds 19 - 19

Retained earnings, incl. profit for the year 1,943 - 1,943

Total equity 2,019 - 2,019

TOTAL LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS AND EQUITY 11,180 4,963 16,143

Financial Calendar
Week 15 - Annual Report for Nordax Bank AB will be published.

NORDAX BANK AB (publ)
INTERIM REPORT January-December 2018

DEFINITIONS
page 28

Definitions

Adjusted operating income1

Total operating income excluding foreign exchange
gains/losses.

Adjusted cost to income ratio (C/I ratio) 1
Adjusted operating expenses excluding marketing
costs as a percentage of adjusted operating income.
The adjusted cost to income ratio is presented on a
12-month rolling basis.

Adjusted operating expenses1

Total operating expenses excluding amortization of
acquired intangible assets and non-recurring items